Total expenses 18,003 8,386

Share of profit from associates and joint ventures 63 43

Profit before tax 789 549

Tax expense attributable to policyholders’ returns 302 134

Profit before tax expense attributable to equity holders’ profits 487 415

Total tax expense  370 211
Less: Tax attributable to policyholders’ returns (302) (134)
Tax expense attributable to equity holders’ profits 68 77
Profit for the year from continuing operations 419 338
Profit for the year from discontinued operations - 1,147
Profit for the year 419 1,485

Attributable to:
Equity holders of Standard Life plc

From continuing operations 368 276
From discontinued operations - 1,147

Equity holders of Standard Life plc 368 1,423
Non-controlling interests 51 62
 419 1,485
Earnings per share from continuing operations
Basic (pence per share) 18.7 13.5
Diluted (pence per share) 18.6 13.4

Earnings per share
Basic (pence per share) 18.7 69.4
Diluted (pence per share) 18.6 69.1

Pro forma reconciliation of consolidated operating profit to profit for the year
For the year ended 31 December 2016

2015

2016
Continuing
operations

Discontinued
operations Total

£m £m £m £m

Operating profit/(loss) before tax
Standard Life Investments 383 342 - 342
Pensions and Savings1 362 357 - 357
India and China2 36 27  (2) 25
Other (58) (61) - (61)
Canada - - 5 5
Operating profit before tax  723 665 3 668
Adjusted for the following items

Short-term fluctuations in investment return and economic
assumption changes  8 (63) 63 -
Restructuring and corporate transaction expenses  (67) (115) (10) (125)
Impairment of intangible assets (19) (7) (2) (9)
Gain on sale of Canadian business - - 1,102 1,102
Provision for annuity sales practices (175) - - -
Other (21) (72) (31) (103)

Total non-operating items (274) (257) 1,122 865
Singapore included in discontinued operations segment2 - (42) 42 -
Share of associates’ and joint ventures’ tax expense (13) (13) - (13)
Profit attributable to non-controlling interests 51 62 - 62
Profit before tax expense attributable to equity holders’ profits 487 415 1,167 1,582
Tax (expense)/credit attributable to

Operating profit (127) (114) - (114)
Non-operating items 59 37  (20) 17
Singapore included in discontinued operations segment2 - - - -

Total tax expense attributable to equity holders’ profits (68) (77) (20) (97)
Profit for the year  419 338 1,147 1,485
1 UK and Europe has been renamed as Pensions and Savings.
2  Singapore business, the closure of which was announced in June 2015 was included as a discontinued operation for segmental reporting purposes under IFRS 8 as this is reflective of the

presentation of information provided to the Chief Operating Decision Maker. This was previously included in the Asia and Emerging Markets segment which has been renamed India and China.
Under IFRS 5, Singapore does not constitute a discontinued operation and is included under continuing operations in the consolidated income statement. Therefore the pro forma reconciliation